

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BONN CLAYTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARRY NISKA,

and

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Minnesota Court Of Appeals**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ERICK G. KAARDAL  
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL & ERICKSON, P.A.  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Telephone: 612-341-1074  
Facsimile: 612-341-1076  
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....   | ii   |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v    |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....   | 1    |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION.....   | 1    |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2    |
| A. Factual Background .....   | 5    |
| B. Legal Proceedings.....   | 8    |
| C. Court of Appeals Opinion .....   | 10   |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...   | 12   |
| Prosecutions based upon false claims of political support is contrary to political speech protections .....   | 14   |
| A. Minnesota’s prohibition of false political speech cannon survive strict scrutiny.....  | 16   |
| B. Processing for symbolism or ideas attributed to political parties cannot occur under Minnesota statutes, thus is constitutionally underinclusive ..... | 20   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 23   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Minnesota Court of Appeals, Opinion, March  
10, 2014 .....App. 1

Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,  
Findings of Fact, Conclusion, and Order,  
March 12, 2013.....App. 24

Minnesota Office of Administrative Hearings,  
Order on Motion to Reassess Penalty  
Amount Based on Court of Appeals’ Ruling,  
September 24, 2014.....App. 72

Minnesota Supreme Court, Denial of Petition  
for Review, June 25, 2014 .....App. 78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

## CASES:

*281 Care Comm. v. Arneson*, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....15*281 Care Comm. v. Arneson*, 2014 WL 4290372 (8th Cir. 2014) .....*passim**Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n*, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011) .....20*Brown v. Hartlage*, 456 U.S. 45 (1982) .....19*Burson v. Freeman*, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....17*Cantwell v. Conn.*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....21*Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....17*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Commn.*, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) .....15*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....15, 16, 17, 21*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....15*Niska v. Clayton*, Case No. A13-0622, 2014 WL 902680 (Minn. App. 2014)..... 1, 10, 11, 12, 18*Nord v. Walsh County*, 757 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2014) .....13*RAV v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416<br>F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....               | 16, 17, 20       |
| <i>Riley v. Jankowski</i> , 713 N.W.2d 379 (Minn.<br>App. 2006) .....                               | 3                |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S.Ct.<br>2334 (2014) .....                           | 13               |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List, et al. v. Driehus, et al.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 4472634 (Sept. 11, 2014) ..... | 13               |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List, et al. v. Driehus, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 13-193 (June 16, 2014) .....       | 3                |
| <i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> , 275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn.<br>1979) .....                                 | 11               |
| <i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....  | 11               |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537<br>(2012) .....                                    | 2, 3, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....  | 17               |

## STATUTES:

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.01, subd. 2 ..... | 9             |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.02 .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 .....          | 9             |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.32, subd. 1 ..... | 9             |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.32, subd. 2 ..... | 9             |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.33, subd. 1 ..... | 9             |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.33, subd. 2 ..... | 9             |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.35, subd. 1 .....   | 9    |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.35, subd. 2(d)..... | 9    |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.35, subd. 2(e)..... | 9    |
| Minn. Stat. § 211B.36, subd. 5 .....   | 9    |
